

GAHC010269162025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7393/2025**

JAKIE RABHA  
SON OF DHAJENDRA RABHA, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- SHYAMAGURI, P.O.  
AND P.S. AGIA, DISTRICT - GOALPARA, PIN- 783120, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE INDIAN OIL CORPORATION LIMITED AND 6 ORS  
A PUBLIC SECTOR CORPORATION HAVING ITS REGISTERED HEAD  
OFFICE AT ALLI YAVAR JUNG MARG, G- 9, BANDRA EAST, MUMBAI, PIN-  
4000051, AND ITS STATE OFFICE AT INDIAN OIL BHAVAN, NOONMATI,  
GUWAHATI-781020, ASSAM.

2:THE DIVISIONAL RETAIL SALES HEAD  
IOCL  
GUWAHATI DIVISIONAL OFFICE  
4TH FLOOR  
EAST POINT TOWER  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI-781019  
ASSAM.

3:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  
GOALPARA  
P.O. BALADMARI  
ASSAM- 783101  
(LAND REVENUE BRANCH).

4:SHANTARAM RABHA  
HAVING APPLICATION FORM NO. IOC16958120888720  
C/O THE MANAGER (RETAIL SALES)  
IOCL  
GUWAHATI DIVISIONAL OFFICE  
4TH FLOOR  
EAST POINT TOWER

BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI-19.

5:DEEMY BRAHMA  
HAVING APPLICATION FORM NO. IOC16970921971230  
C/O THE MANAGER (RETAIL SALES)  
IOCL  
GUWAHATI DIVISIONAL OFFICE  
4TH FLOOR  
EAST POINT TOWER  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI-19.

6:MALIPA BALA RABHA  
HAVING APPLICATION FORM NO IOC16975452843764  
C/O THE MANAGER (RETAIL SALES)  
IOCL  
GUWAHATI DIVISIONAL OFFICE  
4TH FLOOR  
EAST POINT TOWER  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI-19.

7:RUPAK RABHA  
HAVING APPLICATION FORM NO. IOC16957163082168  
C/O THE MANAGER (RETAIL SALES)  
IOCL  
GUWAHATI DIVISIONAL OFFICE  
4TH FLOOR  
EAST POINT TOWER  
BAMUNIMAIDAM  
GUWAHATI-19

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. B. Das, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. N. Baruah, SC, IOCL

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 10.06.2026**

Mr. N. Baruah, the learned Standing counsel appearing on

behalf of the IOCL submitted that the IOCL had filed the affidavit-in-opposition but despite making several searches in the Registry, he could not locate the said affidavit-in-opposition. He therefore submitted that he may be permitted to file another copy of the affidavit-in-opposition alongwith advance copy upon the learned counsel for the Petitioner.

2. This Court grants liberty to the Respondents to do so by filing another set of affidavit-in-opposition by providing an advance copy to Mr. B. Das, the learned counsel for the Petitioner.
3. List this matter again on 30.07.2026.
4. The said affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 24.06.2026.
5. The Petitioner shall file the reply to the said affidavit-in-opposition on or before 27.07.2026.
6. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**